
 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 3 July 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Wellbeing 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Vice-Chair) City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Karen McCarthy (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Margaret Bell Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Ian Bevan Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Kamran Caan Coventry City Council 
Councillor Tony Dicicco Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Gary Flint Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Julian Gutteridge Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Suzanne Hartwell Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Mark Axcell Black Country Integrated Care Board 
Philip Johns Coventry & Warwickshire Integrated Care Board 
Sarah Marwick NHS England General Practitioner 

Representative 
Jo Pitman West Midlands Police 
Sean Russell Universities West Midlands (Coventry) 
Lisa Stalley-Green Birmingham & Solihull Integrated Care Board 
Dr Justin Varney West Midlands Association of Directors of Public 

Health Representative 
Mike Wade  
Pete Wilson West Midlands Fire Service 
 
Quorum for this meeting shall be seven members. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07825 356685 
Email tanya.patel@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Notification of Substitutes 

 
Chair None 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality) 
 

Chair None 

 
4.   Chair Remarks (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
5.   Minutes - 6 March 2023 

 
Chair 1 - 4 

 
6.   Matters Arising 

 
Chair None 

 
Business Items for Consideration / Noting 
  
7.   Trailblazer Devolution Deal Health Duty Update 

 
Mubasshir Ajaz Verbal Report 

 
8.   WMCA and Sport England Partnership 

 
Simon Hall 5 - 66 

 
9.   West Midlands Mental Health Commission Final 

Report and Next Steps 
 

Mubasshir Ajaz 67 - 74 

 
10.   Wellbeing Board High Level Deliverables Update 

 
Mubasshir Ajaz 75 - 116 

 
Date of Next Meeting 
  
11.   Monday 11 September 2023 at 10.00am 

 
Chair None 



 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Monday 6 March 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Karen McCarthy (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Pete Wilson West Midlands Fire Service 
 
In Attendance via MS Teams  
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Portfolio Lead for Wellbeing  
Mark Axcell Black Country Integrated Care Board  
Councillor Julian Gutteridge  Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 

Council  
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal  City of Wolverhampton Council  
Sean Russell  Universities West Midlands 
Lisa Stalley-Green Birmingham & Solihull Integrated Care 

Board 
Dr Justin Varney West Midlands Association of Directors 

of Public Health Representative  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
31.   Inquorate Meeting 

The meeting was inquorate and therefore the recommendations contained 
within the minutes would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 17 March 
2023 for formal approval. 
  

32.   Apologies for Absence 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gary Flint (Walsall 
Metropolitan Borough Council).  
  

33.   Declarations of Interest 
Dr Justin Varney raised his declarations in regard to minute no. 40 and Mark 
Axcell noted his in relation to minute no. 38.  
  

34.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair noted that Dr Sue Ibbotson had now retired and wanted to place 
on record her thanks for Dr Ibbotson’s contribution to the board. 
  

35.   Minutes - 5 December 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



36.   Matters Arising 
Dr Justin Varney suggested that the board consider holding a workshop with 
disabled communities at a future meeting to gain further insight into how 
better this community could be served.  
  

37.   Trailblazer Devolution Deal Update 
The board received an update on the current position of the Trailblazing 
Devolution Deal from the Director of Economy, Skills and Communities. She 
highlighted that at a recent meeting of the Mayor & Portfolio Leads Liaison it 
was felt that the offer from Government was not in a position to yet be 
accepted and felt that a number of areas could be developed. There were 
some positives noted in business rates retention and affordable housing 
developments. The Chair echoed the comment made as she was in 
attendance at this meeting and felt that the latest position from Government 
was not good enough.  
 
Councillor Karen McCarthy felt that new funds required new relationships 
especially with ICBs, and felt that more time was required to ensure that 
relationships were fully established.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the update be noted. 
  

38.   Commonwealth Games Legacy Contingency Fund - Wellbeing Pillar 
Proposal 
The board received a presentation from the Strategic Lead for Wellbeing and 
Prevention providing an update on the proposals to be considered under the 
Wellbeing pillar of the unsend contingency funding from the Birmingham 
2022 Commonwealth Games. It was noted that the Wellbeing and 
Sustainability Pillar had allocated £4.07m with an amount of £2.78m 
allocated towards Wellbeing Projects. The Chair voiced her disappointment 
of the allocation and felt that a larger allocation would be able to achieve 
more and have a significant impact on addressing Wellbeing inequalities in 
the region.  
 
Dr Justin Varney noted that in principle he was supportive of the submission, 
however noted that in terms of the extension of the Commonwealth Active 
Communities proposal that the interim evaluation demonstrated the values of 
further funding and suggested that a decision was not made on this proposal 
until the evaluation had been received.  
 
Lola Abudu requested that the proposals for project funding ensured that 
they reached out to communities, made a difference to disadvantaged 
communities and helped close the gap.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the overall process and funding allocations for each pillar in the 
Commonwealth Games Legacy Contingency Funding paper be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



(2) The comments made by member of Wellbeing Board in relation to the 
proposed process of business case approvals as well as project proposals 
be noted. 
 
(3) The proposals funded through the Wellbeing portion of the Wellbeing 
and Sustainability Pillar be noted. 
  

39.   WMCA Sport England Partnership 
The board received a joint presentation from the Strategic Lead for Wellbeing 
and Prevention and Adam Rigarlsford, Sports England outlining the shared 
outcomes of both the WMCA and Sports England moving forward. It was 
hoped that through a joined-up approach and aligning of Sports England 
‘Uniting the Movement 2021-2031 Strategy’ and WMCA ‘Plan for Growth’ 
and ‘Health of the Region Report’ would set agreed priorities targeting 
cohorts in the region who were least active and seek to achieve gains and 
values from partnership working.  
 
Dr Justin Varey hoped that this new programme would allow the region to 
work more collectively and collaboratively to address and champion physical 
activity in the region.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the presentation be noted. 
  

40.   West Midlands Mental Health Commission 
The board received a report from the Chair of the Mental Health Commission 
and the Head of Mental Health Partnerships updating them on the work of 
the WMCA convened West Midlands Mental Health Commission. The report 
outlined the key findings, recommendations on a topic by topic bases with 
some indications of good practice as well as indication of areas of focus for 
implementation projects and outlined the next steps.  
 
The Chair of the Commission thanked the WMCA officers who were 
supporting this commission and noted that a wide range of partners from 
various organisations had participated in engagement activities to progress 
the commission.  
 
Both the Chair of this board and Councillor Jasbir Jaspal highlighted that the 
commission was making good progress and looked to establish good and 
clear partnerships with stakeholders to address mental health inequalities 
within the region. The Chair also highlighted the need to address the gap in 
confidence with middle age males and the older generation in coming 
forward and seeking support to address their Mental Health Needs.  
 
The Director of Economy, Skills and Communities reported that this work had 
also been shared with the Mayor who was supportive of the work being 
undertaken. It was hoped that the Commission would be finalised in June 
2023.  
 
 
 

Page 3



Resolved:  
 

(1) The comments made by members of the board be noted.  
 

(2) That the final report being developed and launched after May 2023 be 
noted.  

  
41.   Improving Health & Reducing Inequalities - Combined Authorities 

Programme 
The board received a report from the Health Inequalities Policy Officer 
providing an overview of the work of the WMCA-led improving health and 
reducing inequalities sharing background details, purpose and the scope of 
the programme.  
 
Both the Chair and Councillor Jasbir Jaspal welcomed the report and noted 
the positiveness of successfully securing £1.3m from the Health Foundation 
on behalf on the consortium of eight Combined Authorities to lead and 
deliver the ‘Improving Health and Reducing Inequalities’ Combined 
Authorities Programme. They also noted and felt that the embedded policy 
officer would generate new learning across the areas.  
 
Dr Justin Varney suggested that work be undertaken to develop a plan that 
outlined key priority areas to be targeted first priority and the link between the 
health region taskforce.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the progress made against the Combined Authorities Programme 
be noted.  
 

(2) Members comments and view on the initial and emerging plans be 
noted.  
 

(3) That the programme launches in June 2023 with a programme plan 
being shared with this board in due course.  

  
42.   Wellbeing Board High Level Deliverables Update 

The Board received a report from the Head of Health and Communities 
outlining the progress made against high level deliverables previously agreed 
by the board in July 2022. An update was provided and noted by members of 
the board in relation to the West Midlands Mental Health Commission, Health 
of the Region, Thrive at Work and Thrive into Work.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) The progress made to date on the 2022/23 High Level Deliverables be 
noted. 
 

(2) That the board continue to receive an update on the High-Level 
Deliverables at each future meeting.  

 

Page 4



 

 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 
Date 
 

3 July 2023 

Report title 
 

WMCA & Sport England Partnership  

Portfolio Lead 
 

Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
 

Accountable Chief 
Executive 
 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, West 
Midlands Combined Authority 
Email: Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
 

Accountable 
Employee 
 

Simon Hall, Strategic Lead for Wellbeing 
and Prevention, West Midlands Combined 
Authority Email: SimonHall@wmca.org.uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

Clare Hatton, Interim Director of 
Employment, Skills and Communities, West 
Midlands Combined Authority  
Email: Clare.hatton@wmca.org.uk 
 
Dr Mubasshir Ajaz, Head of Health and 
Communities, West Midlands Combined 
Authority 
Email: Mubasshir.Ajaz@wmca.org.uk 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:SimonHall@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Clare.hatton@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Mubasshir.Ajaz@wmca.org.uk


(1) Note the overview of the WMCA and Sport England long-term partnership outlined 
within the Memorandum of Understanding and the attached initial funding.  

(2) Receive a regular briefing on the impact and learning from the resultant action plan.    
(3) Discuss the future of sport and physical activity within WMCA region that can be 

boosted by this partnership.   

Page 6



1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This paper provides a summary of the WMCA and Sport England long-term 

partnership outlined within the Memorandum of Understanding and the 
attached initial funding, the associated £2.5m solicited grant submission which 
forms the first evidence of the MoU’s potential value. 

 
2. Background 
 

WMCA and Sport England Partnership  
 
2.1 The WMCA and Sport England have recently completed its existing £569k 

funding agreement for the initial implementation of the WMCA’s “West Midlands 
on the Move” Physical Activity Strategy. This test and trial stage instigated the 
collaborative leadership work needed to co-create the design of the 
Commonwealth Games physical activity legacy framework. Investment into the 
Black Country enabled Active Black Country and Local Authorities to do the 
ground work for Black Country Moving which has become their Commonwealth 
Active Communities legacy programme. The investment into getting more 
disabled people active, provides the context and evidence for the health 
devolution plans to become an exemplar region in determining what levelling 
up means for disabled people.  

 
2.2 The Commonwealth Games legacy, Health devolution plans and the test and 

trial funding has informed Sport England and WMCA’s thinking on developing 
a more mature longer term partnership to work together with partners to 
champion the life changing impact being active has on 
[...]
.7) (575.7) 299.4 314.8 602.5 0.0 

Page 56



5 management case 
can be delivered sucessfully by the organisation and its 
partners 
 

5.1 management and governance 
Provide an overview of the necessary management and governance arrangements both in 
the delivery phase and in operation i.e. include detail on: 

• Governance and decision-making arrangements  
• Change management arrangements (inc. reference to WMCA Change Process) 
• Benefits realisation arrangements and plans, including benefits register 
• Contract management arrangements 
• Post evaluation arrangements 

1. Governance and Decision Making 
In line with the CWG enhancement funding, the WMCA’s Wellbeing Board will have the 
oversight for the Community Grants programme and this Sport England investment. 
As part of the WMCA’s and Sport England’s partnership and MoU there is the intention 
to establish a Physical Activity Advisory group reporting to the WMCA WB Board who will 
be responsible for recommendations to the Board on the delivery and impact. 
Day to management for decisions will be made by the proposed Assistant Delivery 
Manager funded through the WM Mental Health Commission element of the funding, 
reporting to the Strategic Lead for Wellbeing and Prevention. 

2. Change Management arrangements 
Any changes to the use of the Sport England funding will be in line with the Sport 
England grant award and will be agreed in consultation with Sport England, led by the 
Strategic lead for Wellbeing and Prevention. 
Any changes will also be subject to the WMCA change management process. All 
material delivery changes (funding or purpose) made by an organisation funded through 
this work will be subject to approval via the WMCA change management process. The 
changes will be considered by the Physical Activity Advisory Group who will recommend 
approves or not to significant changes which potentially places the WMCA at risk to the 
WB Board. We will agree the change thresholds in line with the WMC
[...]
thority  
Email: Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
 

Accountable 
Employee 
 

Dr Mubasshir Ajaz, Head of Health and 
Communities, West Midlands Combined 
Authority 
Email: Mubasshir.Ajaz@wmca.org.uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

Clare Hatton, Interim Director of Employment, 
Skills & Communities, West Midlands Combined 
Authority  
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 
(1) Notes the final report and feedback from the launch event on 28 June 2023;   

 
(2) Provide views on the next steps and how the Commonwealth Games Legacy Funds 

Community Grant allocation of £5.5m can be used to support implementation;  
  
(3) Use their influence in the region to promote the findings of the report.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Mubasshir.Ajaz@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This paper is to provide a brief overview of the final report of the Mental Health (MH) 

Commission and the intended next steps. It will cover:  
 

(a) A brief re-cap on the membership, purpose and scope of the MH Commission;   
(b) An overview of the final recommendations;   
(c) An indication of how the proposed implementation projects will be taken forward;   

 
2. MH Commission purpose, scope and membership   
 
2.1 The West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) convened a Mental Health Commission 

to explore the post-COVID-19 pandemic gross and differential impact on the mental 
health and wellbeing of people across the region.    

  
2.2 The Commission specifically aimed to support the pursuit of a mentally healthier region 
 by exploring 6 topic areas to:   
 

a. Better understand the differential mental health and wellbeing impacts post COVID-
19 pandemic on local people – at home, in education, at work and at play.   

b. Better understand the response to the pandemic, particularly recognising and 
celebrating local innovation and good practice in supporting mental health & 
wellbeing;  

c. Co-develop priority
[...]
ress to date on 2022/23 High Level Deliverables   

 
(2) Review the High Level Deliverables for 2023/24.   

 
(3) Agree to continue to receive an update on the High level Deliverables at each future Board 

meeting.  
  

Page 75

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Mubasshir.Ajaz@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Clare.Hatton@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This paper outlines the progress made against high level deliverables agreed by the 

Wellbeing Board in July 2022.    
 
1.2 The paper also provides updated high level deliverables for 2023/24. It is proposed that 

the Wellbeing Board will be provided with regular updates on the progress against these 
HLD’s.  

 
2. Health and Communities in 2022/23   
   
2.1   In July 2022, the Wellbeing Board approved the High levels Deliverables below and 

provide an update on impact and progress against each deliverable, along with partners 
involved.  

 

HLD  Associated Milestones  

Develop a Commission report, which sets out key recommendations to 
support pursuit of a mentally healthier region;   Conclude the Mental Health 

Commission and take forward the 
recommendations with internal and 
external partners  

Develop and publish key outputs from the recommendations of the MH 
Commission by March 2023, including a Mental Health Work Programme 
and documented delivery arrangements  
  
Work with Transport and Housing on embedding HiAP approach to 
impact health outcomes through monthly meetings, shared work 
programme and disseminate impact and evaluation reports to DsPH, 
OHID and NHSEI  
Pursue exemplar region in improving the health outcomes of disabled 
people by getting 2-3% more disabled people active and convening the 
system on disabilities related issues through workshops  

Promote wellbeing and prevention through implementing innovation pilots 
around social prescribing and developing a strategic sustainable 
relationship with Sport England on health inequalities through a shared 
agreement  

Del
[...]
p a plan for the financial sustainability of the Thrive at Work 
model, in conjunction with MHPP by September 2022  

 
2.2  Our Key achievements in 2022/23  
  

  Delivering on Thrive into Work IPS trials, showing greater than expected outcomes on 
employment (see evaluation report here) and securing £8m in funds for next two years 
to extend the work through DWP Grant.   

  Secured £1.6m funding from the Health Foundation to host the Combined Authorities 
Improving Health and Reducing Inequalities programme, which will run across 8 
Combined Authorities and Mayoral Regions nationally for 3 years.    

  Secured a long term partnership with Sport England, looking to bring additional 
investment into the region to use sport and physical activity as a lever to improve 
health and wellbeing.  

  Received £70m in Commonwealth Games Legacy Enhancement Funds, of which 
almost £8.5m will be used towards sport, physical activity and mental wellbeing.  

  Concluded the West Midlands Mental Health Commission, with recommendations that 
have implications for regional health and care partners, including those in the 
voluntary and community sector.  

  Ran a series of successful workshops with the Kings Fund, exploring through various 
thematic areas, the role the WMCA and Mayor can play in facilitating action on health 
outcomes in the region. The final report was published earlier this year, see Appendix 
A.  

  Hosted the Thrive at Work Awards, where we heard impressive stories of 
organisational behaviour change on employee wellbeing.   

  Worked with WM5G to secure ~£10m in funds to invest in health tech initiatives in the 
region.  

 
3.  Proposed high level Deliverables for 2023/24   
   
3.1  As we progress into 2023/24 the team have been focused towards reducing health 

inequalities and maximising the impact on health outcomes through the CA’s current 
devolved responsibilities on transport, housing, skills and economic growth.   

  
3.2 The Trailblazer devolution deal for health, and particularly the health improvement duty, 

would have meant bigger changes in the way we organise ourselves and perhaps the 
way the Wellbeing Board governance is structured. While the opportunity on the health 
duty has passed, this is not yet reflected in the proposed HLDs, health devolution still 
offers other opportunities that we can take forward.    

Page 77

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-led-employment-trials-evaluation


  
3.3 We also propose to explore the function of the Health of the Region Core Group and the 

Roundtable. Given the commitments from the 2020 Report have largely been completed 
or even exceeded, the focus needs to shift to the report due later this year, which will 
focus on WMCA actions on health through health in all policies.  

   
3.4  Our proposed High levels Deliverables for 2023/24 are below. We will table an update on 

impact and progress against each deliverable, along with partners involved at every future 
Wellbeing Board meeting.   

  
HLD   Milestones   

Establish good practice, and identify issues and challenges for housing 
and transport in embedding HiaP. Complete an accessible housing 
project reporting to the Wellbeing Board   
Support the Health of the Region Core Group to develop community-
relevant issues into actionable solutions. Reporting to quarterly 
meetings.   

Enable healthy, thriving 
communities through 
implementing a health in 
all policies approach 
and helping drive 
resources into specific 
areas of unmet need   Work with the Wellbeing Board, Health Leaders and WMCA Executive 

team to establish the governance and implementation terms of the TDD 
Health Duty   
Deliver the Health Foundation Combined Authority Inequalities programme 
as per grant requirements. Report back to Health Foundation, other 
Combined Authorities and the Wellbeing Board.   
Oversee delivery of Mental Health Commission implementation and CWG 
Sport PA projects and report to We
[...]
nt scale. The forthcoming Hewitt Review for 
DHSC/HMT may cause some to wish to re-discuss these shapes, but at 
present, this configuration creates a distinctive opportunity for the combined 
authority to act as convenor.  

We are aware that the six ICBs in the West Midlands as a whole (Townsend 
2022) have sought to create capacity to act together at scale, for example over 
data or specialised commissioning work. These proposals are very early in their 
development. However, their existence recognises that, in addition to any 
efficiency gains from common services, there are situations where the scale 
provided by the West Midlands is the right scale at which to tackle common 
problems. This does not prevent collaboration among ICBs in the footprint of the 
WMCA.  

Through the workshops conducted and through interviews with some 
stakeholders, we have sought to explore which approaches to WMCA 
involvement might benefit local communities and be acceptable to other 
agencies. Taking those contributions and insights together we note the 
following.  

1. There is a prevalent concern about duplication of effort. Often local bodies 
contend that they are acting in a specific space, albeit that the scale and 
impact of that claimed work is not always recognised by others.  

2. There is a common assumption that involvement at regional scale will be 
dominating or directing. Though few involved provided direct experience 
of this behaviour or approach and it seems to reflect assumptions 
unrelated to the WMCA itself.  

3. There is a recognition of the scarcity of expertise and skills in key areas. 
The pandemic has exposed the stretch felt by local public health teams 
and the need to ensure that efforts are supported by best evidence and 
insight.  

4. There is challenge, notably from voices representing community groups, 
to the variability of local efforts and a desire for successful interventions 
to spread. It was not apparent where in the current public servi
[...]
ffordable and fundable over time
	4.1 capital and revenue funding statement
	4.2 overview of funding and affordability summary
	4.3 borrowing summary
	4.4 CASHFLOW
	4.5 stakeholder support

	5 management case can be delivered sucessfully by the organisation and its partners
	5.1	management and governance
	5.2 project schedule for delivery
	5.3 project organogram
	5.4 project delivery roles and responsibilites
	5.5 Use of specialist advisers
	5.6 risk and issue managment
	5.7 project assurance
	5.8 contingency arrangements
	5.9 LESSONS LEARNT
	5.10 Monitoring AND EVALUATION

	mandatory APPENDICES REQUIRED FOR THIS bJc

	9 West Midlands Mental Health Commission Final Report and Next Steps
	10 Wellbeing Board High Level Deliverables Update
	Appendix A - HLD Paper - Kings Fund West Midlands report
	Contents
	1 Introduction
	2 Context
	Health inequalities and the role of combined authorities
	Levelling up

	3 Where we are
	Direct delivery

	4 Where we could be
	Ambitions for specific policy areas
	Inclusive growth and the climate emergency
	Homelessness
	Health inequalities
	Disability
	New approaches for the combined authority in health and wellbeing
	Transparency
	Involvement
	Expertise


	5 Conclusion and recommendations
	References
	About the authors

	Appendix B - HLD paper - Community Decision-Making Project - WBB






Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Monday 3 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Karen McCarthy (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Dr Justin Varney West Midlands Association of Directors 

of Public Health Representative 
  
In Attendance via Microsoft Teams  
Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair)  Portfolio Lead for Wellbeing 
Councillor Tony Diccio Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Julian Gutteridge Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 
 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
44.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Mark Axcell (Black Country 
Integrated Care Board), Councillor Kamran Caan (Coventry), Councillor Gary 
Flint (Walsall), Councillor Suzanne Hartwell (Sandwell), Councillor Jasbir 
Jaspal (Wolverhampton), Jo Pitman (West Midlands Police), Sean Russell 
(Universities West Midlands), Lisa Stalley-Green (Birmingham & Solihull 
Integrated Care Board) and Mike Wade (NHS England). 
  

45.   Inquorate Meeting 
The meeting was inquorate and therefore the recommendations contained 
within the minutes would be submitted to the next Wellbeing Board on 
Monday 11 September 2023 for formal approval.  
  

46.   Notification of Substitutes 
It was noted that Mike Hill was substituting on behalf of Mike Wade (NHS 
England). 
  

47.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair reported that she had attended the launch of the Mental Health 
Commission report, which had been a worthwhile event.  
  

48.   Minutes - 6 March 2023 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 March 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
 
  



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

49.   Trailblazer Devolution Deal Health Duty Update 
The committee received a presentation from the Head of Health & 
Communities reporting a decision of the WMCA Board on 9 June 2023 to not 
progress with consultation on the health duty and to continue to work on 
Health in All Policies (HiAP) without duty. The committee also received 
information on potential funding opportunities to support various proposals / 
initiatives to support wellbeing for the region.  
 
Councillor Tony Dicicco shared his views following the decision not to include 
health improvement duty in the Trailblazer Devolution Deal, the role, 
mandate and work programme of Wellbeing Board should focus on the areas 
where there was a clear mandate and agreement from all constituent 
authorities, for example Thrive at Work / Thrive into Work. Councillor Karen 
McCarthy agreed with these views and also highlighted the need to avoid 
duplication in activity and data, whilst being clear and transparent on the 
work being taken forward.  
 
Dr Justin Varney highlighted that he recently attended a meeting of the 
Mayor & Portfolio Leads to present the health improvement duty proposals, 
and that the objection to take this forward within the devolution deal was 
based more on potential duplication of responsibilities concerns rather than 
the principle of the duty. He also noted that more should be done to engage 
discussions on the Equality Impact Assessment tool within WMCA Board 
reports.  
 
Recommended:  
 
That the update be noted.  
  

50.   WMCA and Sport England Partnership 
The committee received a report from the Strategic Lead for Wellbeing & 
Prevention updating it on the long-term partnership between the WMCA and 
Sport England, along with initial funding and associated £2.5m solicited grant 
submission.  
 
The Chair noted that the opportunities arising from the partnership with Sport 
England would be positive for the region. Councillor Tony Dicicco was also 
supportive of the recommendations and principles outlined in the report, and 
highlighted that the next phases should include continued delivery of such 
initiatives through local authorities. 
 
Members of the board highlighted the need to ensure that adequate 
governance arrangements were put in place to support the partnership. The 
Strategic Lead for Wellbeing & Prevention suggested that an advisory group 
be established to feed back into Wellbeing Board. The Chair requested that 
further details on this suggestion be submitted to the next meeting for 
consideration.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Recommended: 
 
(1) That the overview of the WMCA and Sport England long-term 

partnership outlined within the Memorandum of Understanding and 
attached initial funding be noted. 

 
(2) That regular briefings on the impact and learning from the resultant 

action plan be provided to the Wellbeing Board. 
 
(3) The comments on the future of sport and physical activity within the 

WMCA region boosted by the partnership be noted.  
  
  

51.   West Midlands Mental Health Commission Final Report and Next Steps 
The committee considered a report providing a brief overview of the final 
report of the Mental Health Commission and the intended next steps, 
including the proposed implementation projects to be taken forward. The 
Chair thanked the members of the commission for the work they had 
undertaken in preparing the report and its recommendations.  
 
Dr Justin Varney highlighted a key statistic relating to evidence around 
suicide and self-harm in young people, with 65% of 11 - 19 year olds having 
self-harmed and 26% attempting suicide. Committee members held 
discussions around the hope and need for the Mental Health Commission to 
stress the need to young people to be supported, the provision of early 
intervention, and the provision of support to both schools and parents.  
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the final report following the launch event of the Mental Health 

Commission be noted. 
 
(2) The comments and views of the next steps and how the 

Commonwealth Games Legacy Funds Community Grant allocation of 
£5.5m would support implementation be noted. 

 
[NB. Dr Justin Varney declared an interest in this item in respect of his 
membership of the Mental Health Commission.] 
  

52.   Wellbeing Board High Level Deliverables Update 
The committee considered a report outlining the progress made against the 
high level deliverables previously agreed by Wellbeing Board in July 2022. 
Some of the key achievements in 2022/23 related to delivering on Thrive into 
Work IPS trails, securing £1.6m funding from the Health Foundation to house 
the WMCA’s Improving Health & Reducing Inequalities programme, as well 
as running a series of successful workshops with the King’s Fund. The Head 
of Health & Communities provided an overview of the proposed high level 
deliverables for 2023/24. 
 
Recommended: 
 
The progress to date on the 2022/23 high level deliverables be noted.  



 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
53.   Date of Next Meeting 

Monday 11 September 2023 at 10.00am. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.45 am. 


